BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of §  AGREED
Registered Nurse License Number 686088 §
issued to BROOKE DANIELLE RATCLIFF § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,

considered the matter of BROOKE DANIELLE RATCLIFF, Re‘giétered Nurse License Number
686088, hereinafter referred to as Respondent. |

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent @y be subject
to discipline pursuant to Section 301 .452(b)(§),( 10)&(13) and 301.453, Texas Occupations Code.
Respondent waived informal proceedings, notice and hcaring, and agreed to the entry of this Order

approved by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director, on May 1,2013.

1. Prior to the institution of Agenéy proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these

Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an oppottunity to
- show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent walved mformal proceedmgs notice and heanng and agreed to the entry of this
Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
4. Respondent received a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from Mississippi College, Clinton,:

MlSSlSSlppl onDecember 1,2001. Respondent was hcensed to practice professional nursing
in the State of Texas on May 14, 2002.

5. Respondent's complete professional nursing employment history includes:
05/02-09/02 RN Parkland Hospital
: Dallas, Texas
10/02-03/04 RN Methodist Medical Center
Dallas, Texas
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10.

Respondent's complete professional nursing employment history continued:

64/03-02/06 RN Digestive Health Associétes of Texas-
‘ Dallas, Texas -
03/06-07/11 RN  Old Town Endoscopy Center
Dallas, Texas
08/16/11-08/25/11 RN Women's Speciality Surgery Center of Dallas |
Dallas, Texas ‘

08/26/11-Present Unknown

On or about September 26, 2006, Respondent was issued a Remedial Education Agreed -
Order by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. A copy of the September 26,
2006, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, is attached and mcorporated,
by reference, as part of this Order.

On or about July 2011, while employed as a Registered Nurse with Old Town Endoscopy
Center, Dallas, Texas, Respondent withdrew Versed and Fentanyl from the Medication -
Dispensing System for patients, but failed to follow the facility's policy and procedures for

. wastage of any of the unused portions of the medications. Respondent's conduct was likely
-to deceive the hospital pharmacy and placed them in violation of Chapter 481 of the Texas

Health and Safety Code (Controlled Substances Act).

On or about July 2011, while employed as a Registered Nurse with Old Town Endoscepy
Center, Dallas, Texas, Respondent withdrew Versed and Fentanyl from the medication
dispensing system for patients and replaced the liquid medication with saline solution.
Respondent’s conduct was likely to injure the patients and could have resulted in non-
efficacious treatment or the pauent suffering from adverse reactions from not receiving the
medication ordered.

On or about July 2011, while employed as a Registered Nurse with Old Town Endoscopy
Center, Dallas, Texas, Respondent misappropriated Versed and Fentanyl belonging to the
facility and patients thereof or failed to take precautions to prevent such misappropriation.

Additionally, when Respondent was confronted and requested to take a urine drug screen she
refused and left the facility. Respondent's conduct was llkely to defraud the facility and

' pa‘ucnts of the cost of the medications.

On or about August 25, 2011, while employed as a Registered Nurse with Texas Health
Women's Specialty Surgery Center, Dallas, Texas, Respondent engaged in the intemperate
use of Morphine, Oxycodone, Oxymorphone and Meprobamate in that she submitted a

~ specimen for a drug screen that produced a positive result for Morphine (2766 ng/mL),

Oxycodone (583 ng/mL), Oxymorphone (2043 ng/mL) and Meprobamate (306 ng/mL).
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Unlawful possession of Morphine, Oxycodone, Oxymorphone and Meprobamate is
prohibited by Chapter 481 of the Texas Health and Safety Code (Controlled Substances Act).
The use of Morphine, Oxycodone, Oxymorphone and Meprobamate by a Registered Nurse,
while subject to call or duty, could impair the nurse’s ability to recognize subtle signs,
symptoms or changes in the patients condition, and could impair the nurse’s ability to make
rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisions regarding patient .
care, thereby placing the patient in potential danger. ‘

The Respondent's conduct as described in the preceding Finding(s) of Fact was reportable
under the provisions of Sections 301.401-301.419, Texas Occupations Code.

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency. ) ’

Respondent's conduct as described in the preceding Finding(s) of Fact resulted from or was-
significantly influenced by Respondent's substance use disorder and mental illness.

Respondent's compliance with the terms of a Board approved peer assistance program should
be sufficient to protect patients and the public. ‘ '

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.45 5, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter. . : -

- Notice was served in accordance with law. = -

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§217.11(1)(A)&(1)(C) and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1)(A)&(1)(B),

(4),(5),(6)(A)&(6)(G).(8),(10)(A), (10)(B), (10)(C),(10)D)&(11)(B).
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4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(9), (10)&(13),
Texas Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License
Number 686088, heretofore issued to BROOKE DANIELLE RATCLIFF, up to, and
including, revocation of Respondent's license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

5. The Board may, in its discretion, order a nurse to participate in a peer assistance programb
approved by the Board if the nurse would otherwise have been eligible for referral to peer
assistance pursuant to Section 301.410, Texas Occupations Code.

ORDER

ITIS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT SHALL comply
- with the following ¢ondiﬁons for such a time as is required for RESPONDENT to successfully
complete the Texas Peer Assistance Prograx;i for Nurses (TPAPN): ‘ |

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within forty-five (45) days following the date of entry
of this final brder apply to TPAPN and SHALL, within ninety %90) days fallowiné the date of éntry
of this final Order, sxgn and execute the TPAPN parucxpauon agreement and eamplete the
enrollment process, which SHALL include payment ofa non-refundable pmucipanon fee in the
amount of ﬁve hundred dollars ($500.00) payable to TPAPN.' : |

) Up;m acceptance into the TPAPN, RESPONDENT SHALL w;ive,conﬁdenﬁaﬁty
and provide acopy of the executed TPAPN participation agreement to the Texas Board of Nursing.‘

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all requirements of the TPAPN
participation a'greement during its term and SHALL keep all applicable license(s) to pr:éctice nursing
in the State of Texas current.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the TPAPN. to notify the Texas Board of
Nursing of any violation of the TPAPN pafticipation agreement.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED, RESPONDENT SHALL comply inall

respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, Section §§301.001 et seq., the
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Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN.

CODE §211.1 et seq. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Crder SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ITISFURTHER AGREED'a;nd ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/are
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of ‘Texas pursuant to a
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
| Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGRE_ED, SHOULD RESPONDENT fail to comply with this
Order or the terms of the participation agreement with the TPAPN, such nOncompl'ianee will result
in further disciplinary action mcludmg EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pm'suant to Section 301.4551,
Texes Occupations Code, or REVOCATION ofRespondent‘s license(s) and nurse licensure compact
privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas. »

| * BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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\ Tunderstand that I have the right to legal comsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the viqlation(s) alleged herein. I do
- acknowledge possessing a diagnosis that deems me eligible to participate in the Texas Peer
y Assistance Program for Nutses. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, .
Conclu_sioﬁs of Law, and Conditions One (1) th'rough Fout (4) of this Order to obtain diéposition of .
the allegations through peer assistance and to.avoid further disciplinary action inthismatter. Iwaive
" judicialreview ofthis Order. T understand that this Order becomes effective upon acocptanco by the
Executlve Director on behalf of the Texas Board of Nursing, and a ?opy will be mailed to me. I
 cunderstand that i fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject to
investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my Heense(s) to pract:ce mn'smg'in
- the State of Texas, asa consequcnoe of my noncompliance.
' .ngnedﬂuszo day of dtu\c Sune 2013,

o 2 . IVY MAXWELL
t Notaiy Public, State of Texas’
NJof "My Commission £
Mareh 08, 2017

( - ']
o o RUTE

‘ ngnedﬂnsQ“ dayof\JJUL 2002
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WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf ofthe
Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby accept and enter the Agreed Order that Was signed on the 20"

day of June , 20_13 , by BROOKE DANIELLE RATCLIFF, Registered Nurse License Number

686088, and said Order is final.

Entered and effective this 25" day of June , 2013 .

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
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In the Matter of License Number 686088 §  AGREED
issued to BROOKE DANIELLERATCLIFF . §  ORDER
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On this day the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, hereinafier refen
to as the Board, considered the matter of BROOKE DANIELLE RATCLIFF Reglstered Nut

License Number 686088, heremaﬁer referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have

 violated Sectlon 301 452(b)(1)&(10), Texas Occupatlons Code Respondent waived
’reprcsentauon by counscl informal conference notice and heanng, and agreed to the ent:y of tlns

* Order offered on Junel 2006 by KathenneA Thomas, MN, RN, Executxve Dlrector

* FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Prior to the institution of Agency proccedmgs, notice of the matters speclﬁed below in these

Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent wag given an opportumty to
show cornphance with all requxrements of the. law for retention of the hoense

-

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal confercnce, notice and hearmg, and
o ;agrced to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently llcensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4, Respondent received a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from Mlsswsxppx College, Clinton,

- M15515s1ppi on December 21, 2001. Respondent was licensed to practice professmnal
nursing in the State of Texas on May 14, 2002.

5. Respondent's professional nursing emplqyxnent history includes:

May 2002 - April 1 1_, 2004 Unknown
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April 12,2004 - January 29, 2006 " Registered Nurse
' Digestive Health Associates of Texas
Site §
- Dallas, Texas.

January 30, 2006 - Present - , Registered Nurse ,
- ' ' Digestive Health Associates of Texds
- Old Town Endoscopy Center
" Dallas, Texas :

6. At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as 4 Registered Nurse with
Digestive Health Associates of Texas, Dallas, Texas, and had been in this posmon for one
(1) year and four (4) months.

7. Onorabout August 1, 2005 through March 2, 2006 while employed with Digestive Health

Associates of Texas, Dallas, Texas, Respondent practiced as a professional nurse without a
valid hcense Board records indicate Respondent's hcense expired on July 31, 2005.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupatlons Code, Sections 301 451-301.555, the Board has Jmsdtcﬁsn
over this matter, '

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. Theevidencereceivedis sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(1)&(10), Texas
~ .Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(11)(B).. :

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 686088,
“heretofore issued. to BROOKE DANIELLE RATCLIFF, including revocation of
Respondent's lipense to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER

PR " ITIS 'THEREFORE'AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Board )

of Nurse Examiners, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction ‘of REMEDIAL

EDUCATION WITH A FINE, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing

Practice Act, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occupations Code §§301.001 er-
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\seq., the Rules and Régulations Relating to Professional Nurse Education, Licensure aqd_Practicc,
22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.01 ef seq. and this Order. |

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's multistate licens{;rc pﬁviiege, if any, to practice professionﬁl nursing in the State
of Texas. | : B

ITISF URTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is -
encumbered by this Order; Respondent may not woric outside the State of Texas pursuant toa
multista’tg licensure privilege wit’ﬁout the written permiss:i.on o‘f the State of Texas and the Board of
Nursing in the pérty state where Respondent wishes to work. |

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that: - | |

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-éized Iicens:e iésgxed to BROOKE
DANIELLE RATCLIFF to the office of the Board of Nurse Examiners within ten (10) days ofthc '
date of ratiﬁcat-ioﬁ of this Order for appropriate notation. | - _

' (2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully

complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board atdyal
qf' the course prior to cnr‘ollmen; only if the courﬁe is not being offered by a pre-approved provider.
Home study courses and video -programs Will not be approved. . In order for the cou;se to.bc A
. approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be é mini;num of s:x (6) contact hours " -
‘in lgngih. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of ﬁractice,,and
documentation of care. Courses focusing on malpractice issues 'wirll !;Ot' be accei)ted. o
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the~ sponsoring institution to submit a‘Verifixpaﬁon'of Course ‘

Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENTs.

636088:216 -3- : ' C20




successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses.
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board
has for relicensure.  Board-approved courses may..be found on the Board's website,

www. bne.state. tx.us (under BNE events).

(3) RES PONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of tlus Order, successfully
complete a course in nursing ethics; RESPONDENT SHALL obfain Board épproval of the course
prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offéréd bya pre-approvediprovide-r; Home ,stgd‘y
~ courses and video programs will not be approved. The cour.;;e shall be ahihﬁmum-of six (6) contact
- hoursin length. In drider‘ for the course to bea;;proyed, the target audience sha‘l'l-includg Nﬁrses.' The

_course shall ihciude content on the following: principles of nu.réing ethics; cen’ﬁdentiality; and
bro—fessiqnal boundaries. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSB the sponsoring institution to submit a
Verification -of Céurse Corhpleﬁon form, pfovided 'béy the Béa-t_-‘d, to vertfy KESPONDBNT‘S
successﬁ;i completion c;f the co;rse. “This course is to be taken in addmon to any continuing
education Vx_‘equiret'ncnts fhe. Boarci may hax)g for relicensure. Board a.pp{'avéd courses may be found
on the B:oard’s website, www.bne state.tx.us (undér BNE events). . .

@ RES-PQNDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the afnount of Two Hundred
" Fifty Dolla:s($250.’00). RESPONDEN_T SHALL pay this ﬁ_ne.within f(;rty~ﬁve (45) days of er}txy
of this Order. Paymént is _fo be made directly to the Board §f I:'Ju-rse-Examiners in the form of
cashier’s check or U.S. money order. Partial payments. Will, not be accepted.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full co.mp'lian.ce with ﬁue terms of this Order, |
RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unencumbered license and mﬁ}tistate licensure privileges? if

any, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

\ ' . » : .
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I under#an_d that I have the right to blegal counsel priérA to signing this Agreed O}der.
I waive representation by counsel. I 'have‘ reviewed this Order: [ neither admit nor deny the
..violatiohs alleged herein.- By my signéture, on this Order,. I agree, to- the Findings -of Fact,
‘ Conclus:ons of Law, Order, and any conditions of sald Order, to avoid further dlsc1plmary action in
this matter. I waive JUdlCl&l review.of this Order. [ understand that when this Otder becomes ﬁnal
and the terms of this Order become effecnve a copy ‘will be mailed to me. | understand that 1f I fail
to comply thh all tcrms and condmons of this Order, I will be subject to mvcstlgatmn and
disciplinary s.an_ct:on, mcl uding rev0cahon of my lrpcnse to practlce professxongl nursing inthe State

of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Sworn to and subscribed before me thxs day of _&FHM"‘{( ,20 OL

dviemruﬁ/u P@/)

Notary Pubhc in and for the State of Tﬁms '
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WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED the Executive Dlrector, on behalf of ,
the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, does hereby ratlfy and adopt the Agreed Order
_ that was sngned onthe 19th _ day of September , 2006 , by BROOKE DANIELLE' RATCLIFF,

Registered Nurse License Number 686088, and said Order is final. -

Effective this_26th ___ day of nggmber , 2006

W%b

Katherine A: Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf -
of said Board
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